
DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT - APPROVAL
	Ref: AB
	

	Application No: 
	3/2014/0984

	Site:
	Moss Hall, Higher Road, Longridge, PR3 2YX

	Development Proposed:
	Conversion of existing integral garage into art studio for personal use. Proposed timber garage, car port and garden store.

	Target:
	6th January 2015

	CONSULTATIONS: Town/Parish Council

	Parish Council: No objections

	CONSULTATIONS: Highway/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways: The proposal raises no highway concerns and I would therefore raise no objection on highway grounds

	CONSULTATIONS: Additional Representations

	No representations have been received

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy (Adopted Version)
Policy DMG1 – General Considerations
Policy EN2 - Landscape

Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions
National Planning Policy Framework

Section 7 – Requiring Good Design

Section 11 – Conserving and enhancing the natural environment

Section 12 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment


	COMMENTS/ENVIRONMENTAL/AONB/HUMAN RIGHTS ISSUES/RECOMMENDATION:

	This application relates to the conversion of the existing integral garage into an art studio for personal use and erection of a timber garage, car port and garden store at Moss Hall, Higher Road, Longridge. The application property is a former agricultural building located in the Forest of Bowland AONB approximately 2.5km northeast of Longridge. Consent was granted for conversion of the barn to residential use including the erection of the integral garage as part of its conversion. The building is faced with natural stone, slate roof tiles and timber window frames and doors. In determining the application it is important to consider the design of the garage and the visual impact of the proposal on the AONB.
The application proposes to replace the existing timber garage door on the front elevation with four timber-framed patio doors. The proposed garage would measure 12.2m x 4.9m and would have an eaves height of 2.3m and ridge height of 3.1m. It would be faced in vertical treated timber boarding above a 1.2m high horizontal timber walling set on a stone plinth and would have a dual-pitched roof constructed from fibre cement sheeting. The proposal comprises a garden store and secure garage, both with opening timber double doors, and two open carports. There would be a minor adjustment to the driveway necessitating a small area (5sqm) of additional paving.
In this case the development is proposed on land designated as an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) (see policies EN2 and DME2 of the Core Strategy and section 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework). The AONB has the highest status of protection in relation to landscape and scenic beauty. As such, the landscape and character of the AONB will be protected, conserved and enhanced. In areas of high landscape value a consideration of public views of the development is particularly important. The application site is prominent from the adjacent public highway and there are public footpaths within the vicinity of the proposed development.

Any additions to traditional farm buildings should not harm the appearance or function of the area. Traditional farm buildings are generally associated with yards or open field locations and should retain their open setting. Suburban paraphernalia such as a garage can detract from their agricultural setting. The proposed building is partially open-fronted, a common characteristic of certain agricultural buildings such as open-fronted former cart-sheds or similar. Whilst the building would be constructed in materials typical of an agricultural building, the application site is located within the AONB where particular care should be taken in the choice of materials and any additions within the curtilage of this traditional former farm building should be of a high standard. In this case the proposed garage would be of a timber construction with a fibre cement sheet roof which would not be in keeping with the stone-built barn. Furthermore, the proposed garage would have a width of over 12m which is considered substantial when compared to the footprint of the existing dwelling. 
Subsequently, the applicant has reduced the size of the proposed building to measure 8.8m x 4.9m reducing its size and scale to an acceptable level and ensuring the building is set far enough away from the existing dwelling so as not to adversely affect its character. Furthermore, the prominent gable elevations would be faced with random stone to match Moss Hall and, should consent be granted, the use of slate roof tiles shall be secured via a condition. The removal of the timber garage door and introduction of timber-framed patio doors in the front elevation, seeking to maximise natural light, would have some impact of the character of the building. However, It is considered that this would not result in significant harm to the appearance of the dwelling when compared to the existing arrangement and would not warrant refusal of the application.
In conclusion, it is considered that the alterations have overcome the initial concerns regarding size, scale and design. I am satisfied that the proposed development will not be of significant detrimental harm to the visual amenities, setting and character of the AONB. Accordingly, it is recommended that the application be approved.



	RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Planning Permission Granted  


Ribble Valley Borough Council  











DATE INSPECTED: 02/12/2014











Note: This report needs to be read in conjunction with the Decision Notice.








